
BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST
POLICE OFFICER DANIEL SULLIVAN,
STAR No. 9803, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE,
CITY OF CHICAGO,

RESPONDENT.

No. 06 PB 2608

(C.R. No. 297735)

FINDINGS 

On June 2, 2006, the Superintendent of Police filed with the Police Board of the

City of Chicago charges against Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803,

(hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Respondent") seeking to discharge him from the

Chicago Police Department for violating the following rules:

RULE 1: 	Violation of any law or ordinance.

RULE 2: 	Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to
achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the
Department.

RULE 8: 	Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off
duty.

RULE 9: 	Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with
any person, while on or off duty.

RULE 15: 	Intoxication on or off duty.

RULE 20: 	Failure to submit immediately a written report that any member,
including self, is under investigation by any law enforcement
agency other than the Chicago Police Department.

The Police Board caused a hearing on these charges against Police Officer

DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, to be heard by JACQUELINE A. WALKER,

Hearing Officer of the Police Board, on September 19, 2006, October 2, 2006 and

October 27, 2006.
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Following the hearing, the members of the Police Board read and reviewed the

certified transcription of the proceedings and viewed the video-recordings of the

hearing. JACQUELINE A. WALKER, Hearing Officer, made an oral report to and

conferred with the Police Board before it rendered a decision.

As a result of the foregoing, the Police Board of the City of Chicago finds and

determines that:

(1) The Respondent was, at all times mentioned herein, a police officer employed

by the Department of Police of the City of Chicago;

(2) The charges were filed, in writing, and a Notice, stating the time, date and place,

when and where a hearing on the charges was to be held, together with a copy of the

original charges, were served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days prior to the

hearing on the charges;

(3) Throughout the hearing, the Respondent was represented by legal counsel and

appeared in person, except on October 27, 2006, when the Respondent authorized his

attorney to proceed in his absence.

(4) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803 as charged

herein, is not guilty of violating, to-wit:

RULE 1: 	"Violation of any law or ordinance," in that:

There was insufficient evidence presented by the Superintendent to prove

that on or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m., at or near the

Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, while off duty, he caused

bodily harm to Joseph Turner with intent to cause bodily harm by
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throwing Turner to the ground and/or kicking him, one or more times, in

the legs and/or body, causing a fracture in Turner's femur, in violation of

Section 940.19 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

(5) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as charged

herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:

RULE 2: 	"Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to

achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department," in that:

Count I: There was insufficient evidence presented by the Superintendent

to prove that on or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m., at or

near the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, while off duty, he

caused bodily harm to Joseph Turner by throwing Turner to the ground

and/or kicking him, one or more times, in the legs and/or body, causing a

fracture in Turner's femur.

(6) Respondent, Police Officer DANIELL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as

charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:

RULE 2: 	"Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to

achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department," in that:

Count II: On or about November 5, 2004, he was found guilty of and a

judgment of conviction was entered for battery to the person of Joseph

Turner, committed on or about April 29, 2004, in Lake Geneva,

Wisconsin, after an Alford / no contest plea in the State of Wisconsin,

Circuit Court, Walworth County.
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(7) Respondent, Police Officer DANIELL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as

charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:

RULE 2: 	"Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to

achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department", in that:

Count III: On or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m., at or

near the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, he was

intoxicated while off duty.

8) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as charged

herein, is not guilty of violating to wit:

RULE 8:	 "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off

duty", in that:

There was insufficient evidence presented by the Superintendent to

prove that on or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m.,

at or near the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin,

while off duty, he disrespected and / or maltreated Joseph Turner,

in that he threw Turner to the ground and / or kicked Turner, one

or more times in the legs and / or body, causing a fracture in

Turner's femur.

9) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as charged

herein, is not guilty of violating to wit:

RULE 9: 	"Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with

any person, while on or off duty", in that:
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There was insufficient evidence presented by the Superintendent to

prove that on or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m.,

at or near the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin,

while off duty, he engaged in an unjustified physical altercation

with Joseph Turner, in that he threw Turner to the ground and / or

kicked Turner, one or more times in the legs and / or body, causing

a fracture in Turner's femur.

(10) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as

charged herein, is guilty of violating to wit:

RULE 15:	 "Intoxication on or off duty", in that:

On or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m., at or near

the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, while off duty,

he was intoxicated.

(11) Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as

charged herein, is guilty of violating to wit:

RULE 20: 	"Failure to submit immediately a written report that any member,

including self, is under investigation by any law enforcement agency other than

the Chicago Police Department", in that:

On or about April 29, 2004, at approximately 1:48 a.m., at or near

the Thumbs Up tavern in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, while off duty,

he was arrested by the Wisconsin Police Department, but failed to

submit a written report to the Chicago Police Department until on

or about May 4, 2004.
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BY REASON OF THE FINDINGS OF FACT herein, cause exists for the

suspension of the Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803,

from his position as a police officer with the Department of Police, and from the services

of the City of Chicago, for eighteen (18) months from June 3, 2006, to and including

December 2, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

JACQUELINE A. WALKER
Hearing Officer
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DECISION 

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and reviewed the certified
transcription of the hearing, having viewed the video-recording of the hearing, having received
the oral report of the Hearing Officer, JACQUELINE A. WALKER, and having conferred with
the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the witnesses and the evidence, hereby adopts all
findings herein; and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the Board has taken into
account not only the facts of this case but also the Respondent's complimentary and disciplinary
histories, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer DANIEL
SULLIVAN, Star No. 9803, as a result of having been found guilty of charges in Police Board
Case No. 06 PB 2608, be and hereby is suspended from his position as a police officer, and from
the services of the City of Chicago, for a period from 03 June 2006 to and including
02 December 2007

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 18 th DAY
OF JANUARY, 2007.

Attested by:

Executive Director
Police Board
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DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from the decision of the
majority of the Board.

The undersigned voted to impose a penalty of a one-year suspension.

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS 	DAY OF 	 2007.

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
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